



\$~8 to 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 386/2016**
MR RAKESH JAIN Plaintiff
Through: **Ms. Bharti Badesra & Mr. Birender Bhatt, Advs.**

Versus

H S C C (INDIA) LTD & ORS Defendants
Through: **Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Ms. Bhumi Agrawal & Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Advs. for D-1**
Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv. for D-2&3

9

+ **CS(COMM) 387/2016**
M/S TANYA HEALTHCARE & ORS Plaintiffs
Through: **Ms. Bharti Badesra & Mr. Birender Bhatt, Advs.**

Versus

H S C C (INDIA) LTD & ORS Defendants
Through: **Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Ms. Bhumi Agrawal & Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Advs. for D-1**
Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv. for D-2&3

10

+ **CS(COMM) 395/2016**
M/S JENSON FINVEST PVT LTD Plaintiff
Through: **Ms. Bharti Badesra & Mr. Birender Bhatt, Advs.**

Versus

H S C C (INDIA) LTD & ORS Defendants
Through: **Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Ms. Bhumi Agrawal & Mr. Abhinav Pandey, Advs. for D-1**
Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv. for D-2&3



CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA MAHENDRA, (DHJS)

ORDER

% 01.03.2024

Learned respective counsels for the parties have drawn my attention to order dated 02.02.2023 and order dated 30.11.2023 to contend that, as directed by the Hon'ble Court, the matters are fixed today for completion of pleadings and for Admission/Denial of the documents.

It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.2&3 that the Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents already filed by the defendant no.2&3 before the plaintiff has sought amendment of the plaint, is the final Written Statement and Affidavit of Admission of the documents of the defendant no.2&3 and no amendment in the same is required.

Similarly, learned counsel for the defendant no.1 submits that the Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents already filed by the defendant no.1 before the plaintiff has sought amendment of the plaint, is the final Written Statement and Affidavit of Admission of the documents of the defendant no.1 and no amendment in the same is required.

As per record, Replication alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents qua Written Statement of defendant no.1 & Replication to the Written Statement of defendant no.2&3 are already on record. **Thus, pleadings qua defendant no.1 to 3 are already complete.**

It is pointed out by learned counsel for the plaintiff that Admission/Denial of the documents has taken place



on 26.04.2017 qua plaintiff and defendant no.1 only as defendant no.2 & 3 were only proforma defendants before amendment in the plaint was sought by the plaintiff. It is further stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff that on 18.09.2017, issues were framed only qua defendant no.1.

The plaintiff is directed to file soft copy as well as physical copy of Joint Schedule of the documents within four weeks with copy to the opposite side.

The parties are also at liberty to file their respective proposed issues within the same timeline with copies to be exchanged.

Re-notify the matter for marking of exhibits to the documents/further proceedings on 27.05.2024.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 1, 2024/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)